quoted market bid prices at the close of the business on the balance sheet date.

(ii)	 Term loans with fixed interest rate

	 Fair value of term loan with fixed interest rate which is accounted for as long term financial liability is estimated
based on future contractual cash flows discounted at current market assessments of the time value of money
and the risk specific to the liability.

40.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENT DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

During the financial year, the Group undertook an internal restructuring exercise to streamline the efficiency of the group
corporate structure. The restructuring was completed on 1 November 2008.

41.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENT SUBSEQUENT TO THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

On 24 September 2009, the Company had completed the acquisition of the entire issued and paid-up share capital comprising
4 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in a new subsidiary, OCC Cables Berhad, a company incorporated in Malaysia, for cash
consideration of RM2.

42.	 COMPARATIVES FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

30 June 2008
As previously

reported
RM’000

Reclassification
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Balance Sheets
Group

Current
Trade and other receivables 267,680 (2,339) 265,341
Deferred income 35,339 (33,078) 2,261
Trade and other payables 181,628 30,739 212,367

Cash Flow Statements
Group

Changes in working capital:
Trade and other receivables (42,640) 2,339 (40,301)
Trade and other payables 52,700 (2,339) 50,361

Annual Report 2009 137

LIST OF GROUP’S TOP TEN PROPERTIES as at 30th June 2009

Location
Area
(sq ft) Tenure

Description/
Existing Use

Age of
Building

Date of
Acquisition

Net Book
Value

(RM’000)

Damai Laut Country Resort
Mukim of Lumut
District of Dindings
Perak Darul Ridzuan

15,044,751 Freehold and
leasehold
(99 years
expiring on
08.06.2094)

Resort & property
development

N/A 1990 123,132

Geran 50398, Lot 16,
Seksyen 47, Kuala Lumpur,
Wilayah Persekutuan

65,556 Freehold Land for
commercial
development

N/A 15.11.2006 110,952

Lot 3670,3673-3677 &
Lot 2446 & 2447
Sek. 4, Bandar Butterworth